
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 8th June, 2022 

 
2.00 pm 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 8th June, 2022, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416478 

   
 

Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, 
Mr D Jeffrey, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner and 
Mr O Richardson 
 

Labour (1) 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Mr P Stepto 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
Mr J Constanti, Mr M Reidy and Mr Q Roper 
 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Mrs K Moses, vacancy 
 

 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

 A - Committee Business 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2 Apologies and Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the Affordable Housing Select Committee 19 May 2022 - for information 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 B - Scrutiny Committee meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee 

B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement (Pages 5 - 70) 

 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion – none 

 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Friday, 27 May 2022 
 
 



 
 

1 
 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SELECT COMMITTEE – AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Select Committee – Affordable Housing, held in 
the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 19 
May 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Thomas (Chairman), Mr T Bond, Mr P C Cooper, Mrs T Dean 
MBE and Ms S Hamilton 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Murphy (Cabinet Member for Economic Development) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Holt-Castle (Director for Growth and Communities), Ms 
R Spore (Director of Infrastructure) Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager) 
and Mr G Romagnuolo (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUAL): Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance – Policy, Planning 
and Strategy) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1.   One year-on update report  
(Item 1) 
 

1. Mr Thomas welcomed the Select Committee Members and the guests to 
the one year-on reconvened meeting of the Affordable Housing Select 
Committee.  He invited Mr Murphy to introduce his report. 

 
2. Mr Murphy (Cabinet Member for Economic Development) reported that, 
during the financial year 2020/21, completions of affordable homes in Kent stood 
at 1,691 (23.4%) - a similar proportion to those delivered across England 
(24.1%), and in line with the 10-year county average. However, affordability in 
Kent was reported at 11.07 times the income, and considerably higher than the 
England average of 8.04. Housing affordability in the county therefore remained 
an issue. 

 
3. In terms of national policy, he explained that there had been significant 
changes in government policy since the publication of the Select Committee’s 
original report. In particular, housing was one of the main elements of the 
Levelling Up White Paper. 

 
4. He stated that the pledge to build more social housing and the potential for 
more local control over affordable homes in the Levelling Up Paper was welcome, 
although there was a concern that changes to the operation of Homes England 
within the context of Levelling Up could potentially shift funding away from the 
South East. 

 

Page 1

Agenda
[...]
he attached CSA document, however shown 
below is the updated list of priorities for 2022/23:  

 Domestic Abuse  

 Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 

 Safeguarding Vulnerable People 

 Preventing Neighbourhood Crime & Anti-social Behaviour (ASB) 

 Serious and Organised Crime 

 Preventing Extremism and Hate 

 Substance Misuse 

 Road Safety 
 
2.4 Details of the relevant Leads for each priority are contained within the main CSA 

document along with a summary of the key issues identified by the local CSP 
strategic assessments.  

 
2.5 In addition to the newly refreshed CSA for April 2022, a report is also attached 

(see Appendix B) which provides details on the related actions undertaken during 
2021/22 by partners to deliver the priority outcomes from the Kent CSA published 
last year (April 2021). It should be noted that as ‘Violence Against Women and 
Girls’ (VAWG) is a new priority for 2022/23, and ‘Preventing Neighbourhood 
Crime’ is also a new addition to the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) priority, these 
topics are not covered within the attached report. Activity relating to these two 
new focus areas will be undertaken in 2022/23.  

 

Page 6



2.6 As per the Crime and Disorder Committee’s previous requests the report 
(Appendix B) includes a summary of performance and contextual information 

 
2.7 The Kent Community Safety Agreement also works to deliver against the 

countywide ambitions of the statutory responsible authorities. The core focus on 
effective partnership working embedded within the Kent Community Safety 
Partnership and the Agreement reflects the need for continued joint working with 
relevant agencies to meet the needs of Kent’s communities. 

 
 
3. Committee Role 
 
3.1 The Scrutiny Committee is required to meet annually in the form of the Crime and 

Disorder Committee to review and scrutinise work undertaken by relevant partner 
agencies and authorities responsible for managing crime and disorder in the 
County.  This duty arises from the Police and Justice Act 2006 which introduced 
Crime and Disorder Committees to fulfil this scrutiny function. 

 
3.2 The Committee exists as a ‘critical friend’ of the Community Safety Partnership, 

considering the strategic level approach on crime and disorder and should not 
seek to challenge operation level actions. 

 
3.3 Reviewing, considering and commenting on the current Community Safety 

Agreement and the activities undertaken to address the priorities serves as a 
constructive approach for the Committee to fulfil its statutory requirement to 
scrutinise the strategic activity in the arena of crime and disorder.  The focus of 
the Committee’s scrutiny should be on the collective work of the partnership 
rather than the activities of the individual agencies. 

 
3.4 All district/borough CSPs across Kent have scrutiny functions in place meeting 

the benchmark for annual scrutiny set out in the legislation; with some local 
Scrutiny Committees meeting more frequently to review the CSP plans as well as 
other Community Safety related topics.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.   Recommendation 
 

4.1  The Committee may resolve to: 
 

 Note the refreshed Community Safety Agreement (April 2022) and make no 
comment. 

 Make comment on the refreshed Community Safety Agreement (April 2022) 
and the year-end action plan and performance summary for 2021/22 . 

 Offer recommendations to one or more of the responsible authorities. 
 

Page 7



Appendices:  
- Appendix A - Kent Community Safety Agreement April 2022 
- Appendix B - Kent CSA Action Plan and Performance Summary 2021/22 

 
 
 
Contact details: 
Anna Taylor, Scrutiny Research Officer 
anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk  
03000 416478 

Page 8

mailto:anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk


 

 
Page 9



 

 

 

2                                                                                                                              Version 6.0 

 

 

      Kent Community Safety Agreement
[...]
rces.  Issues 

such as the significant rise in the cost of living; the invasion of Ukraine with millions of 

people forced to leave their homes and seek refuge in neighbouring countries; and the 

ongoing disruption to imports / exports causing supply chain bottlenecks.  Inevitably 

these global and local issues will impact on the lives of residents and in turn the work of 

the partnership, but we will keep working together throughout the year ahead and 

continue to adapt plans as needed. 
 

I would like to take this opportunity to recognise that the success of this agreement can 

only be achieved through the ongoing delivery of the associated action plans, which 

would not be possible without the considerable support of the Kent Community Safety 

Team and partner agencies at both district/borough and county level, as well as non-

statutory organisations and the voluntary sector.  I would therefore like to thank 

everyone involved for their efforts and continued support.  
 

Mike Hill OBE  

Chair Kent Community Safety Partnership  

Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services 

Page 14



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)  

 

 

Version 6.0                                                                                                                         7 

 

                  

                                                Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2022) 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. The Community Safety Agreement (CSA) outlines the key community safety 

priorities for Kent.  The CSA is reviewed and refreshed annually, so for details of 

the current version, effective date and changes to previous documents see 

version control (page 4). 

 

1.2. The CSA is mandatory for two tier authorities such as Kent and helps us to meet 

our statutory duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (as 

amended by the Police and Justice Act 2006) in which responsible authorities 

are required to consider crime
[...]
cessary, whilst also looking to a future beyond 

the pandemic. 

 

3.2. Violence Against Women and Girls: Violence against women and girls (VAWG) is 

an umbrella term used to cover a wide range of abuses against women and girls 

such as domestic homicide, domestic abuse, sexual assault, abuse experienced 

as a child, female genital mutilation (FGM), forced marriage, misogynistic 

behaviours by Incels (involuntary celibates) and harassment in work and public 

life. While men and boys also suffer from many of these forms of abuse, they 

disproportionately affect women. It is a topic of even greater public interest 

following several recent high-profile cases, including the murders of Sarah 

Everard, Sabina Nessa, and the Kent Police Community Support Officer, Julia 

James. During the last 12 months the Home Office has published a Strategy on 

Tackling Violence Against Women and Girls; and the Kent Police and Crime 

Commissioner’s new Police and Crime Plan entitled ‘Making Kent Safer 2022-

2025’ includes this issue as a priority.  In addition, the Kent Police and Crime 

Commissioner (PCC) has also set up a Violence Against Women (VAWG)  

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tackling-violence-against-women-and-girls-strategy
https://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/what-we-do/making-kent-safer-2022-25/
https://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/what-we-do/making-kent-safer-2022-25/


 

 

 

10                                                                                                                              Version 6.0 

 

 

      Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2022) 

 

inquiry which includes an online survey, meetings with victims and working with 

partners to develop a series of tangible recommendations to improve practices in 

Kent.  

 

3.3. War in Ukraine: The Russian invasion of Ukraine has so far led to at least 2.5 

million people fleeing the country with EU officials predicting up to five million 

refugees. Many countries are impo
[...]
y and efficiently deliver the priorities 

outlined in this agreement and to comply with statutory responsibilities. 

 

4.4. The KCC Scrutiny Committee will also serve as the Crime and Disorder 

Committee as required and therefore will have a statutory responsibility to review 

and scrutinise delivery of the Community Safety Agreement.   

 

 
 

The Responsible Authorities are: Kent Police, District & Borough 

Councils, Kent County Council, Kent Fire & Rescue Service, NHS Kent 

and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group, and the Probation Service. 

Kent Community Safety  

Partnership (KCSP) 

Responsible for delivery of the 

Kent Community Safety 

Agreement (CSA) 

Scrutiny Committee 

Responsible for 

scrutinising the KCSP 

and CSA delivery 

 

Local Community Safety 

Partnerships (CSPs) 

Responsible for local multi-

agency delivery, annual 

Strategic Assessments and 

delivery of local Community 

Safety Plans 

KCSP Working Group 

Supports the KCSP 

(including senior 

representatives from all 

countywide responsible 

authorities) 

 

Kent Community Safety 

Team (KCST) 

multi-agency team 

comprising of Kent Police, 

Kent Fire & Rescue and 

Kent County Council 

supporting the work of the 

KCSP and partners 

 

Page 23



 

 

 

16                                                                                                                              Version 6.0 

 

 

      Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2022) 

 

5. Key Achievements 
 

During 2021/22 the key priorities identified as those with the potential to benefit from 

being supported at a county level included Domestic Abuse, Substance Misuse, 

Safeguarding Vulnerable People, Serious Violence & Organised Crime, Anti-Social 

Behaviour, Road Safety and Preventing Extremism & Hate.  The priorities are 

addressed through a rolling partnership action plan linking into existing multi-agency 

partnership arrangements where possible.  Progress is monitored and repo
[...]
0                                                                                                                         23 

 

                  

                                                Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2022) 

8. Links to Plans 
 

The priorities set out in this Community Safety Agreement link to, and assist in the 

achievement of a number of national and local partnership plans and strategies 

including: 

 

• Vision for Kent 

• Making Kent Safer 2022-2025 (Kent Police and Crime Plan) 

• Local Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Community Safety Plans  

• Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy 

• Kent and Medway Gangs Strategy  

• Kent Drug and Alcohol Strategy  

• Kent County Council’s Interim Strategic Plan – Setting the Course  

• Kent Fire and Rescue Service Customer Safety Plan 2021-2031 

• Kent Criminal Justice Board Strategic Plan 

• Kent and Medway Strategic Plan for Reducing Reoffending  

• Medway Community Safety Plan 

• Vision Zero – Road Safety Strategy for Kent 

• Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board Strategic Plan 

• Prevent Duty Delivery Board Action Plan 

• Counter Terrorism Situational Risk Assessment 

• Prevent Community Engagement Plan 

• Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 

 

Page 31



 

 

 

24                                                                                                                              Version 6.0 

 

 

      Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2022) 

 

9. Responsible Authorities 
 

This agreement has been drawn up on behalf of the Partners of the Kent Community 

Safety Partnership and in association with the Office of the Kent Police and Crime 

Commissioner:- 

 

• Kent Police 

• Kent Fire and Rescue Service (KFRS) 

• Kent County Council 

• Local District/Borough Authorities 

• NHS Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

• Probation Service  

• Local District/Borough Community Safety Partnerships 

 

Page 32




[...]
e/0004/118651/Domestic-Abuse-Needs-Assessment,-October-2020.pdf
https://www.kpho.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/118651/Domestic-Abuse-Needs-Assessment,-October-2020.pdf
https://www.kpho.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/128468/Domestic-Abuse-Needs-Assessment-2021-Update.pdf


Appendix:  Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) - Action Plan & Performance Summary 
  

Page 3 of 29 
 

 Applying national prevalence estimates to the Kent population suggests there were just under 
40,000 female survivors of domestic abuse in Kent in 2019/20 (66% of survivors) and around 
20,000 male survivors2. 

 Domestic abuse prevalence is particularly high amongst single adult households with children. 
It is estimated that in 2019/20 around 28,500 adults (aged 16-74) in Kent experienced 
domestic abuse and live with children2. 

 In 2020, 44% of domestic abuse incidents reported to the police are recorded as either having 
a child present or within hearing shot, or involve a victim and/or suspect with children2. 

 
Service Provision 

Historically provision of domestic abuse services for adults was commissioned or grant funded by a 
wide range of agencies including the Police and Crime Commissioner, District and Boroughs and 
Kent County Council. Disparate and complex funding arrangements led provision to be short term, 
and pathways unclear. Throughout 2016, the council worked with partners, stakeholders and 
survivors to plan new services that would be integrated, and outcome focussed. The Kent 
Integrated Domestic Abuse Service (KIDAS) commenced in April 2017. It is jointly funded by KCC, 
the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), Kent Fire and Rescue and District and Boroughs and 
managed by KCC Commissioning on behalf of these partner agencies.  The contract includes 
accommodation-based services, such as refuges and community-based support for those aged 
16+. Through collaboration with the PCC a single point of access was added to their wider Victim 
Support contract.  
 
A formal review, completed in 2021, included evaluation of the performance of the KIDAS contract. 
The service was found to be good and delivering positive outcomes for victims of domestic abuse.  
In August 2021 a key decision was made by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
to use the first of the two, two-year options to extend the contract to 31 March 2024. 
  
In 2021/22 the single point of access received over 24,000 referrals. Of these 3% were from 
individuals who were not resident to Kent, 2,024 (8.5%) were assessed to be at high risk of harm or 
homicide, 8,439 (35%) medium risk and 13,446 (56%) standard risk.  From the single point of 
access over 4,000 individuals were referred on to the KIDAS lead providers for support in refuge 
and the community with 2,036 new entrants being supported and 3,419 individuals being supported 
in total (262 of those were in refuge) 
 
The KIDAS contract has enabled KCC and its public sector partners, to work in partnership to 
successfully bid for additional funding and the contracts with the lead providers have been varied to 
include the management and delivery of  services including the Hospital Independent Domestic 
Violence Adviser (HIDVA) Service, Specialist IDVA Service and to increase staffing resources 
within community-based services.  The success of the HIDVA service has resulted in Kent and 
Medway Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) continuing to fund the established service and 
develop a proposal to fund an expansion of this to countywide with a decision on this expected later 
in the year  
 
As part of the councils’ new statutory responsibilities introduced by the Domestic Abuse Act 2021, 
Kent County Council was allocated £3.1m in new funding for 2021/22 to deliver support within safe 
accommodation. The KIDAS contract was identified as a vehicle to support the council to use the 
new funding effectively and compliantly.  In response to the findings from the 2021 needs 
assessment the c
[...]
 Violence Strategic Needs Assessment 
(published February 2022) 
4) National Crime Agency (NCA) National Strategic Assessment of Serious and Organised Crime 2021 
5) Safer in Kent Plan: Delivery and Performance – presented to the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Performance and Delivery Board (March 2022) 
 

Page 58

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/police-crime-sentencing-and-courts-bill-2021-factsheets/police-crime-sentencing-and-courts-bill-2021-serious-violence-duty-factsheet


Appendix:  Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) - Action Plan & Performance Summary 
  

Page 19 of 29 
 

 

Actions Progress 

Support delivery of the 
newly formed Joint 
Exploitation Group by 
sharing information 
and raising awareness 
with partners 

 In 2021/22 the Kent & Medway Joint Exploitation Group (JEG) 
continued to meet virtually with input from a wide range of partners and 
multi-agency groups including the KCSP. The group covers a wide 
range of areas such as gangs, modern slavery, Prevent, sexual 
exploitation, UASC leaving care, etc. and reports into all three 
Safeguarding Boards/Partnerships in Kent and Medway.  A report is 
provided to JEG for their quarterly meetings by the KCSP as part of a 
reciprocal arrangement to facilitate information sharing. Whilst an 
update from the JEG is presented at each KCSP meeting highlighting 
opportunities for joint-working and/or emerging risks. 

 The Kent and Medway Gangs Strategy has been refreshed and the 
work to deliver the action plan is coordinated by the VRU which reports 
to the Kent Community Safety Partnership on progress in tackling 
gang related harm. Governance of the strategy sits with the KCSP and 
Medway CSP. 

Work with the Violence 
Reduction Unit (VRU) 
to raise awareness, 
share information, 
work jointly and 
implement actions as 
appropriate including 
the new serious 
violence duty 

 The Kent Community Safety Team has worked closely with the VRU 
over the year. The collaboration has su

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 8 June 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R 
Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr R C Love, OBE, 
Mr H Rayner, Mr O Richardson, Dr L Sullivan, Mr A J Hook and Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P M Hill OBE (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory 
Services, KCC), Mr S Peerbux (Head of Community Safety, KCC), Superintendent P 
Steenhuis (Kent Police), Mr M Powell (Director, Kent and Medway Violence 
Reduction Unit), Ms N Floodgate (Road Safety and Active Travel Group Manager, 
KCC) and Ms R Westlake (Senior Commissioner, KCC) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
46. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 

1. Mr Hook made two declarations. Firstly, that professionally he had been 

instructed by the Crown Prosecution Service to advise on and prosecute 

serious crime in Kent’s Crown Courts. Secondly, that his wife was employed 

by the Probation Service.  

 

2. Dr Sullivan declared that her husband was Gravesham Borough Council’s 

Cabinet Member for Communities and Chair of the Gravesham Community 

Safety Partnership. 

 
47. Kent Community Safety Agreement  
(Item B1) 
 

1. Mr Hill, Chairman of the Kent Community Safety Partnership, introduced the 

2022 Kent Community Safety Agreement. In reference to the Committee’s 

previous consideration of Community Safety Agreements, he noted particular 

interest in anti-social behaviour, serious violence crime and road safety, which 

formed the focus of the Partnership’s presentation to Members. He reminded 

Members that the Partnership involved a range of local partners, which 

included: KCC; Kent Police; Kent Fire and Rescue Service; local District, 

Borough and City Councils; Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group; 

the Probation Service; and district Community Safety Partnerships.  

 



 

2 

2. Mr Peerbux gave an overview of the Kent Community Safety Partnership’s 

functions, as well as the role of the Community Safety Team, which acted as 

the county’s strategic coordinator, carrying out Domestic Homicide Reviews 

and managing the Community Safety Agreement. He explained the 

Community Safety Agreement development process, including that it had to 

have due regard for the Police and Crime Commissioner’s ‘Making Kent Safer 

2022-25’ Crime and Safety Plan.  

 

3. Supt. Steenhuis outlined the Partnership’s efforts to reduce anti-social 

behaviour and neighbourhood crime. He informed Members that 40 police and 

local authority licensing officers had been trained to implement Best Bar None 

a safe socialising scheme across the county, with night-time economy 

operations over the festive period leading to a reduction in spiking incidents. 

He reminded Members of the Police Schools Team and their role in prevention 

through education. He confirmed that there was a county-wide PCSO problem 

solving task force, which targeted anti-social behaviour hotpots. He mentioned 

My Community Voice (www.mycommunityvoicekent.co.uk), a two-way 

communication service that helped Kent residents, businesses, and 

community groups keep in touch with their local policing teams and raise the 

issues that matter most to them. Members were told that over 7,500 residents 

had signed up. He informed Members that the Chief Constable was 

undertaking a review of neighbourhood policing, to bring the neighbourhood 

policing model in line with Government’s Beating Crime Plan, Serious Violence 

Duty, changes to integrated offender management and the Violence Against 

Women and Girls Strategy. The review was ongoing and the Chief Constable 

had given a clear direction that there would be no reduction in the quality 

service provided to residents building a new model on the success and 

investment in the current model.  

 

4. Mr Hill made a statement on the Kent Police review of neighbourhood policing. 

He confirmed that he had received assurance from the Chief Constable at the 

Commissioner’s Performance and Delivery Board that community policing 

would not be negatively impacted. 

 

5. Mr Powell explained the Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit’s 

responsibilities. He described the Unit’s development since its foundation in 

2019 and the Home Office’s funding of the Unit for the next three years. He set 

out the Unit’s key aims: to focus on public place serious violence including 

weapons, drug supply and robbery involving those aged under 25; promote a 

public health or preventative approach to violence reduction; drive multi-

agency collaboration to reduce serious violence; develop Partnership data 

sharing; and fund services in communities impacted by violent crime. He 

shared the Unit’s impact in 2020/21, which included a reduction in county lines 

from 64 to 40, as well as reductions in robbery and violence with serious injury 

by 29% and 7% respectively. 

 

6. Ms Floodgate addressed the Partnership’s role in improving road safety. She 

explained that KCC, as the Local Highway Authority, had obligations under the 

Road Traffic Act 1988 to provide road safety education, publicity and 

http://www.mycommunityvoicekent.co.uk/


 

3 

engineering. She confirmed that in excess of 13,000 primary and 16,000 

secondary school aged children had been educated on road safety in the 

2020/21 academic year. Regarding focused engineering measures at 

locations where there was evidence that interventions reduced the number of 

collisions and injuries, she verified that KCC spent over £1.4m per annum on 

schemes. Concerning Vision Zero, KCC’s road safety strategy, she reminded 

Members of the Safe Systems Approach and ambition to reduce road 

casualties to 0 by 2050. She noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 

Making Kent Safer 2022-25 plan included Vision Zero, with the Commissioner 

chairing the first meeting of the Safe Roads Partnership in late June. She 

shared Kent’s road safety trends between 2017 and 2021.  

 

7. Mr Peerbux gave a brief update on the other Community Safety Agreement 

priorities: Domestic Abuse; Safeguarding Vulnerable People; Preventing 

Extremism and Hate; Substance Misuse; and Violence Against Women and 

Girls, which was a new priority for 2022.  

 

8. Regarding serious youth violence and crime prevention, a Member asked 

whether the Violence Reduction Unit had a threshold which required problem 

specific policies and how partners monitored prevention activities. Mr Powell 

confirmed that the development of policies related to particular forms of 

serious youth violence were dependent on Home Office grant conditions. He 

noted that the Home Office’s key priorities for Units were reducing injuries 

involving weapons, admissions to accident and emergency departments, and 

homicide. In relation to crime prevention, Supt. Steenhuis confirmed that Kent 

Police used a Cambridge Harm Index, which was reported to the Chief 

Constable. He explained that the Index measured the impact of different 

crimes type on communities, down to individual street level. He added that 

community operations were measured against their index score to access their 

effectiveness.  

 

9. A Member asked how Kent Police had built trust with women. Supt. Steenhuis 

confirmed that Kent Police had developed a Violence Against Women and 

Girls Strategy, with extensive involvement from female residents, the 

importance of understanding why and where women felt unsafe was 

emphasised. He confirmed that ‘walk and talks’ had taken place to understand 

problem areas, which was complemented by the StreetSafe tool, a pilot 

service which allowed residents to anonymously report public places where 

they felt unsafe. 

 

10. A Member asked what had been done by Partners to reduce substance 

misuse and supply, including how children were safeguarded from exploitation 

by county line gangs. Mr Powell responded that Partners had adopted a 

trauma informed working response, which ensured that misuse was reduced 

by providing users with treatment and support. He stated that engaging young 

people outside of school was an important part of proactive safeguarding, with 

KCC and Kent Police continually exchanging information on vulnerable people 

and issues being raised at district level multiagency meetings to decide the 

local response. Supt. Steenhuis confirmed that Kent Police had a drugs and 



 

4 

county lines team, which directly disrupted gang operations and 

communication. Concerning counter measures, he noted that the new 

integrated offender management model will look at sobriety tags for offenders 

following release, which detected whether they had broken license conditions. 

He added that Kent Police’s specialist drugs officers briefed schools’ officers 

on new substances.  

 

11. A Member asked that the Partnership factor the impact of anti-social and 

illegal e-scooter use into future Community Safety Agreements.  

 

12. The Chairman asked how the Partnership responded to increases in mental 

health issues. Supt. Steenhuis emphasised the seriousness of the mental 

health challenges in Kent, with the county having the UK’s highest rate of 

Section 136 detentions per capita. He reassured Members that the 

Partnership worked with Kent and Medway NHS Social Care Partnership Trust 

and received clinical advice, which had resulted in a significant reduction in the 

use of the police Section 136 power.  

 

13. In response to a question from a Member, on whether there were restrictions 

on the purchase of nitrous oxide canisters, Supt. Steenhuis noted that the 

majority of cannisters were bought online, where there were negligible 

restrictions. He emphasised the importance of education in reducing nitrous 

oxide use amongst young people.  

 

14. A Member asked how much speed cameras cost to install and what had been 

done to increase camera coverage. Ms Floodgate informed Members that 

permanent speed cameras cost in excess of £50,000, required back-office 

maintenance support and had a strict, serious collision data-led, criterion 

which Kent and Medway Safety Camera Partnership were reviewing. She 

confirmed that a series of mobile camera pilots had run across the county, in 

locations where there hadn't been a history of serious injuries or fatalities, with 

one pilot reporting 900 tickets in its first month. In relation to traffic 

management, she confirmed that KCC had applied for Part 6 powers under 

the Traffic Management Act 2004, which would allow the authority to enforce 

moving traffic offences, such as making banned turns, exceeding weight limits 

or stopping in yellow box junctions. She agreed to update Members on the 

forthcoming Safety Camera Partnership review and future speed camera trials. 

 

15. Concerning county lines gangs and their use of public transport, a Member 

asked whether the Partnership had encouraged the installation of metal 

detectors and use of sniffer dogs at major Kent train stations, in order to 

reduce drug supply and weapon carrying. Further questions were asked on 

the restrictions for buying knives online and measures to counter the 

shoplifting of knives. Supt. Steenhuis gave an example of Kent Police’s 

response to a recent knife crime operation in which dogs, metal detectors, 

stop search powers and work with British Transport Police resulted in several 

knife seizures. He acknowledged that more could be done to keep victims and 

residents informed of outcomes through My Community Voice and asked 

Members to promote sign up. 



 

5 

 

16. Following a question from Members on domestic abuse education, Supt. 

Steenhuis confirmed that, as well as the schools team, Kent Police’s rape 

team visited schools to explain consent and appropriate behaviour to students.  

 

17. A Member asked what was done to share fraud warnings and advice with 

residents. Supt Steenhuis confirmed that My Community Voice included fraud 

alerts and advice. Mr Hill informed Members that the Police and Crime 

Commissioner was providing an update on fraud to the Kent and Medway 

Police and Crime Panel, at its 16 June meeting. 

 

18. A Member asked how male victims of domestic abuse were supported by the 

Partnership. Ms Westlake confirmed that the Kent Integrated Domestic Abuse 

Service (KIDAS) provided support to male survivors and worked with partners 

to ensure consistent outreach. She noted that the service had experienced an 

increase in male users. 

 

19. The Chairman thanked Mr Hill and the members of the Partnership for their 

attendance, answers and assurances.  

 

20. Mr Cooke moved and Mr Love seconded a motion that “the Committee: 

a) make comment on the refreshed Community Safety Agreement (April 

2022) and the year-end action plan and performance summary for 

2021/22; and 

 

b) ask that the comments made by the Committee be incorporated into 

future Community Safety Agreements.” 

 

21. The motion was agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED that the Committee: 
a) make comment on the refreshed Community Safety Agreement (April 2022) 

and the year-end action plan and performance summary for 2021/22; and  

 

b) ask that the comments made by the Committee be incorporated into future 

Community Safety Agreements. 


